

No. 2022-1264

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

JEREMY BEAUDETTE, MAYA BEAUDETTE,
Claimants – Appellees,
v.

DENIS MCDONOUGH,
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,
Respondent – Appellant.

Appeal from the United States Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims in
Case No. 20-4961, Judge Allen, Judge Toth, and Judge Falvey

**UNOPPOSED BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
VIETNAM VETERANS OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND IN FAVOR OF AFFIRMANCE**

ALEC U. GHEZZI
Vietnam Veterans of America
8719 Colesville Road
Silver Spring, MD 20910
T: (202) 632-5783
F: (202) 495-5513
aghezzi@vva.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. ACCESS TO THE PROGRAM OF COMPREHENSIVE ASSISTANCE FOR FAMILY CAREGIVERS (PC AFC) PARTICULARLY AFFECTS VIETNAM- ERA VETERANS, WHO ARE IN A MORE PHYSICALLY COMPROMISED POSITION THAN YOUNGER GENERATIONS OF VETERANS.....	2
II. VETERANS, LIKE OTHER, ARE ENTITLED TO SEEK JUDICIAL REVIEW – THIS RIGHT ALSO EXISTS FOR CLAIMS UNDER THE PC AFC	3
III. THE BOARD OF VETERANS APPEALS IS BETTER SITUATED THAN VHATO MAKE FINAL DETERMINATIONS ON PC AFC CLAIMS	8
CONCLUSION AND STATEMENT OF RELIEF SOUGHT	10

TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES, AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Mach Mining LLC v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 575 U.S. 480, 486 (2015)	6
<i>Reno v. Catholic Social Services, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 43, 63-64 (1993)	6
<i>Veteran Warriors, Inc. v. Secretary of Veterans Affairs</i> , 21-1378 (Fed. Cir., 2022)	8

Statutes, Regulations, & Other Authorities

38 U.S.C. § 1720G	5
38 U.S.C. §1720G(a)(2)(C)	8

38 U.S.C. §1720G(a)(9)(C) 7

38 U.S.C. §1720G(c)(1) 6

38 U.S.C. §7104 9

38 C.F.R. §20.104(b) 7

38 C.F.R. §59.2 8

85 F.R. 46226, 46288 (Jul. 31, 2020) 9

Other Authorities

CAREGIVERS AND VETERANS OMNIBUS HEALTH SERVICES ACT, 156 Cong. Rec. 57, H2726 (Apr. 21, 2010) (statement of Rep. Michael Michaud) 5

CAREGIVERS AND VETERANS OMNIBUS HEALTH SERVICES ACT, 156 Cong. Rec. 58, S2567 (Apr. 22, 2010) (statement by Sen. Kahikina Akaka) 7

Colleen Richardson, *Presentation For VA Prosthetics & Special Disabilities Program Federal Advisory*, VA CAREGIVER SUPPORT PROGRAM, 11 (Oct. 18, 2021) 10

History, VET. APP. (last visited Sep. 22, 2022), (<http://www.uscourts.cavc.gov/history.php>), last visited Oct. 11, 2022) 4

Mary Stout, *VVA and the War to Win Judicial Review*, VVA VETERAN ONLINE (July/August 2018) (https://vvaveteran.org/38-4/38-4_judicialreview.html), last visited Oct. 11, 2022 5

Natl. Ctr. For Vet. Analysis and Stats., *Profile of Vietnam War Veterans From the 2015 American Community Survey*, DEPT. OF VETS. AFFAIRS (Jul. 2017), 8, (https://www.va.gov/vetdata/docs/SpecialReports/Vietnam_Vet_Profile_Final.pdf), last visited Oct. 11, 2022 3

VETERANS’ ADMIN. ADJUDICATION PROC. AND JUD. REV. ACT, 134 Cong. Rec. S9178-02 (statement of Sen. Frank H. Murkowski) 4

Veterans Data Tables, Table 13. Persons (aged 15 and over) who received Veteran's Benefits during year [< 1.0 MB], CENSUS BUREAU (2020), (<https://www.census.gov/topics/population/veterans/data/data-tables.html>), last visited Oct. 11, 2022 3
